



Sonam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

FIRST APPEAL NO.234 OF 2009

WITH

CROSS OBJECTION NO.6 OF 2010, CROSS OBJECTION NO.7 OF 2010

FIRST APPEAL NO.234 OF 2009

PRABHAKAR GAJANAN NAIK ... APPELLANTS

Versus

SOUTH KONKAN DISTILLERIES ... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CROSS OBJECTION NO.6 OF 2010

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.234 OF 2009

SHRI SATCHIT GAJANAN NAIK ... APPELLANT

Versus

M/S SOUTH KONKAN DISTILLERIES ... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CROSS OBJECTION NO.7 OF 2010

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.234 OF 2009

SHRI TULSHIDAS GAJANAN NAIK ... APPELLANT

Versus

M/S SOUTH KONKAN DISTILLERIES ... RESPONDENTS

Mr. J. E. Coelho Pereira,, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pancham Phadte, Advocate for the Appellants.

Mr. Shailendra Bhohe with Mr. Nigel Fernandes, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 1 and 4.

Mr. J. Abreu Lobo, Advocate for Respondent No. 5.

Mr. Satchit Naik/Respondent No. 3 present in person.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 30th April, 2026

P.C.:

1. The parties have consented to refer the matter to the Mediator. Respondent No. 3/Satchit Naik present in person and has placed on record his consent for referring the matter for mediation. The Mediator of choice, Advocate Mr. Pradip V. Sawaikar, is appointed as Mediator, who shall complete the mediation and submit the report preferably by 30.06.2026.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.